Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

Total

Cash and cash equivalent

Government Securities

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note

13,298 39,177 5.3% 22.8%

41.6.1 236,029 132,390 94.7% 77.2%

249,327 171,567 100% 100%

------ (Rupees in '000) ----- Percentage

Fair value of plan assets

Net defined benefit liability

Jahangir Siddiqui & Co. Ltd. 142

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

41.7 Sensitivity analysis

41.7.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and
expected rate of salary increase. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding
all other assumptions constant:

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the define benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the
same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in JSBL unconsolidated
statement of financial position.

Particulars

Current results   367,635   249,327   118,308

Discount rate
1% Increase   335,766   247,208   88,558
1% Decrease   404,232   251,507   152,725

Salary Rate
1% Increase   405,362   249,327   156,035
1% Decrease   334,226   249,327   84,899

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase   306,204   249,327   56,877
10% Decrease   422,550   249,327   173,223

Mortality rate
One year age set back   368,118   249,327   118,791

One year age set forward   367,154   249,327   117,827

-------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------

Rate

 -

9%
7%

10%

 Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 -
one year

 Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 +
one year

Net defined
benefit liability

8%

 Moderate + one year
 Moderate - one year

Fair value
of any plan

assets

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Annual Report 2016143

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

41.8 Experience Adjustments

The remeasurement gains / (losses) arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions
for the year:

Particulars 2016 2015 2014 2013

Defined benefit obligation 367,635 235,572 154,368 116,676
Fair value of plan assets (249,327) (171,567) (133,019) (115,387)

Net defined benefit liability 118,308 64,005 21,349 1,289

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on obligation 56,598 12,774 3,493 (740)
Remeasurement gain / (loss) on plan assets 393 (3,104) 3,655 2,408

Other comprehensive income 56,991 9,670 7,148 1,668

 ------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------

41.9 The average duration of the benefit obligation at December 31, 2016 is with in one year.

41.10 The Bank contributes to the gratuity fund as per actuarial's expected charge for the next financial year. Based
on actuarial advice and management estimates, the charge in respect of defined benefit obligation for the next
one year works out to be 4.7% of annual basic salaries of amounting to Rs. 161.693 million. The amount of
remeasurements to be recognised in other comprehensive income for year ending December 31, 2016 will be

[…]

The sensitivity has been prepared for the year ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 respectively
using the amounts of financial assets and liabilities held as at those balance sheet dates.

43.1.1 Interest rate risk exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

The Group has financial instruments with both fixed and floating interest rates as specifically disclosed in
the respective notes. The Group while dealing in financial instruments negotiates attractive fixed interest
rates, which reduce the interest rate price risk.

The Groups's interest rate exposure on financial instruments is disclosed as follows.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Presently, the Group holds interest rate bearing bank deposits, government securities, term finance certificates,
loans and advances to customers and financial instutions and sukuks that expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on December 31, 2016, with all other
variables held constant, the net assets and income of the Group for the year would change as follows:

December 31, 2016

Assets

Liabilites

December 31, 2015

Assets

Liabilites

100 56,723
(100) (56,723)

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

100 1,038,845 -
(100) (1,038,845) -

-
-

100 15,590 -
(100) (15,590) -

100 882,303 -
(100) (882,303) -

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

As at December 31, 2016 the Group holds Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills which are
classified in both categories, i.e. held for trading and available for sale exposing the Group to fair value interest
rate risks, respectively. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on December 31, 2015, with
all other variables held constant, the comprehensive income of the Group for the year would change as follows:

December 31, 2016

Assets

December 31, 2015

Assets

(100) (547,242) -

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------
100 547,242 -

100 847,383 (256)
(100) (847,383) 256

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase / (decrease)
in basis points

Effect on other
comprehensive income

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase / (decrease)
in basis points

Effect on other
comprehensive income

Jahangir Siddiqui & Co. Ltd. 146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

43.1.3 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group's quoted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification.